LC Paper No.FC63/16-17(01)

Ruling of the Chairman of the Finance Committee
on the motion proposed by
Hon CHU Hoi-dick and Dr Hon YIU Chung-yim
in their letter dated 9 March 2017
relating to block allocations under the Capital Works Reserve Fund

By a letter dated 9 March 2017, Hon CHU Hoi-dick and Dr Hon
YIU Chung-yim requested me to include in the agenda of the Finance
Committee ("FC") meeting on 17 March 2017 a motion to be proposed
under paragraph 21 of the Finance Committee Procedure ("FCP"). Their
letter is in Appendix 1.

2. To assist me in considering whether the Motion is in order, I
invited the Administration to comment on the proposal and the two
Members concerned to respond to the Administration's comments.

The Administration's views

3. The Administration's views are detailed in its letter of
14 March 2017 (Appendix II). In gist, the Government considers that
there is no legal basis for the Motion which seeks to rely on two provisions
in the Public Finance Ordinance (Cap. 2) and the Resolution on Capital
Works Reserve Fund (Cap.2A), ie. section 8(3) of Cap.2 and
paragraph (c) of Cap.2A. The change proposed under the Motion refers
to a change in the procedure to be followed at FC meetings in approving
the block allocations under the Capital Works Reserve Fund ("CWREF"),
and is therefore not related to the matters prescribed by the two aforesaid
provisions. As such, the Motion falls outside the permitted scope of the
two provisions and should not be included in the agenda of an FC meeting
as being out of order.




-2

4. The Administration has also elaborated, in its letter, on the
historical background of the CWRF block allocations mechanism, the
objectives of establishing the mechanism, how the Government holds itself
accountable to FC regarding CWRF block allocations, etc.  The
Administration has also set out its views on the possible implications of the
Motion which seeks to change FC's approval mechanism for block
allocations under CWRF.

Members' response

5. Mr CHU Hoi-dick and Dr YIU Chung-yim's response to the
Administration's views is detailed in their letter (Appendix IIT).

6. In gist, the two Members consider that the Motion proposed by
them is concerned with the delegation of power by FC to the Financial
Secretary ("FS") in relation to making changes to the approved estimates of
expenditure, or the specified "conditions, exceptions and limitations" for -
expenditure proposals under CWRF, and that the Motion seeks to add the
contents proposed by them to the existing "conditions, exceptions and
limitations".

7. The two Members also consider that as the existing "CWRF block
allocations mechanism" is established under the delegation of power
pursuant to section 8(3) of Cap. 2 and/or Cap. 2A, the Motion proposed by
them only seeks to update such delegation of power along the lines of past
delegations. As such, there is no justification for saying that the Motion is
not related to the two pieces of legislation. In saying that the Motion is
not related to section 8(3) of Cap. 2 and/or Cap. 2A, the Government has de
facto denied FC's power in amending the delegation of its own accord,
which is against the principles of the relevant legislation.

8. After considering the Administration's views, the two Members
advise that they have, on the premise that the original motion will not be
withdrawn, prepared several revised motions modelled on the original
motion for my consideration of the admissibility of the revised motions and



-3-

the original motion, so that all such motions can be considered by FC at a
joint debate.

My opinion

9. Under Rule 30(3)(c) of the Rules of Procedure ("RoP"), a notice of
motion or amendment will be returned to the Member as being in the
opinion of the President out of order. By virtue of paragraph 37 of FCP,
RoP 30(3)(c) applies to the FC proceedings in dealing with motions with
necessary modifications, subject to the decisions of FC made from time to
time. In considering the admissibility of the Motion, I have looked at the
President's past rulings. I note that motions which are inconsistent with
statutory provisions' or are meaningless or ultra vires’ have been ruled to

be out of order under RoP 30(3)(c).

10. Mr CHU and Dr Yim seek to rely on section 8(3) of Cap. 2 and/or
paragraph (c) of Cap. 2A as the legal basis for the Motion. I note that
under section 8(1) of Cap. 2, no changes shall be made to the approved
estimates of expenditure except with FC's approval upon a proposal of FS.
Under section 8(2), such changes may provide, among others, the creation
of new heads or subheads and increases in the limit to the commitments
which may be entered into in respect of non-recurrent annual expenditure.
Section 8(3) allows FC to delegate to FS the power to approve changes to
the approved estimates of expenditure subject to such conditions,
exceptions and limitations as are specified in the delegation. I also note
that CWRF was established in 1982 under section 29 of Cap. 2. Under
section 29(1) of Cap. 2, moneys credited to CWRF may be expended by FS
for the purposes of the Fund subject to such conditions, exceptions and
limitations as may be specified in Cap. 2A. Under paragraph (¢) of
Cap. 2A, FS may expend moneys from the Fund for purposes including the

: President's ruling dated 20 March 2012 on Hon LEE Wing-tat's proposed
resolutions to amend the six Orders made under section 5(1) of the Public Bus
Services Ordinance (Cap. 230) and gazetted on 20 January 2012.

President's ruling dated 18 June 2012 on the amendments proposed by Hon Albert
CHAN and Hon WONG Yuk-man to the proposed resolution under section 54A
of Cap. 1.



-4-

Government's public works programme in accordance with such
conditions, exceptions and limitations as may be specified by FC.

11. The Motion seeks to amend the conditions, exceptions and
Jimitations to the power delegated by FC to FS in respect of the block
allocations under CWRF pursuant to section 8(3) of Cap. 2 and/or
paragraph (c) of Cap. 2A by providing that if not fewer than 20 Members
request in writing during scrutiny by FC of a proposal for CWRF block
allocations, the Government must withdraw individual items from the
relevant proposal and submit them separately to FC for approval. In my
view, the Motion, as drafted, seeks to introduce a new procedure for FC's
scrutiny or examination of CWRF block allocations which is not provided
in FCP. I do not consider that what is proposed in the Motion is a
condition, exception or limitation to the FC's delegation to FS to approve
changes of the approved estimates of expenditure under section 8(3) of
Cap.2. Nor does the Motion relate to conditions, exceptions or
limitations in accordance with which FS may expend moneys from CWRF.

12. On account that the Motion does not fall within the scope of
section 8(3) of Cap. 2 and/or paragraph (c) of Cap. 2A, and having regard
to the President's past rulings as mentioned in paragraph 9 above, I consider
that the Motion is out of order pursuant to RoP 30(3)(c) and paragraph 37
of FCP.

My ruling

13. I rule that the Motion proposed by Hon CHU Hoi-dick and Dr Hon
YIU Chung-yim in their letter dated 9 March 2017 relating to block
allocations under CWRF is out of order, and in accordance with
RoP 30(3)(c), the notice of the Motion shall be returned to Mr CHU and Dr
YIU. :



Others

14. In the letter that set out their response to the Administration's
views, Mr CHU Hoi-dick and Dr YIU Chung-yim have remarked that they
have prepared three "revised motions modelled on the original motion", i.e.
the three motions under the headings of "Revised Motion One", "Revised
Motion Two" and "Revised Motion Three" in the letter. Since these
motions are newly proposed motions, I will deal with them separately.

)

(CHAN Kin-por)
Chairman
Finance Committee

Encls.
17 March 2017



% |
Appendix |

HURE
B ¢ L 2007 = 3 F 17 B Z B e tiaiie i H

W - 1% (MHEZEEGHERT) 6 215 WEERHFEEEE RERDT

*k*

EiEEA TEEEAS T RIBERK | PR SR
=h

RAR TR A > JaEE T 1982 akpkar ( REEIEAGIEE 2A

) o 19834EFtA » MKZ B FRBISBASREHMEMEE - 5 E FHi K
P—ESFN TAEEE D T il BSZ - DRSPS PR g EE—
KALHFREE > PhimIRE & " BEREREEEK . (Block Allocations) -

AR R B I ReR » EiEE ARV H R (L - AT
fo] TRRAD ) HRHIEVREESHERR - IR TS HEF » IS E - RPSIE - A
R e 9400 (B IH H ~ HEKEEERLY 124 [BRVRAGHE > BN REfE T 1 JTH
ot FEFHEH > SFR B ABEINE -

WERRy AT ERTAREILAG I - RERIRBEEEEDE 25
COFEBURGT) 565 81528 37K Je S f@/ADISE 2A & (FA TRE# &
) GTVBREGNNET]  BaTRERERCLHE > — 7 SR R
NI L GERFHEE TR -

=

RIBEABEDISE 28 (QIBURET) 5 8155 35K K s Bl @A f] 2A
(EATIRGEHEES) THAYEE LR atrybeis 10A S 1997 4 12 A 17 HiR#E
COFEBURET) (55 2F)%6 20D FREZHAT BT AZ THI(C)RK > H 2017/18

VEFERG > MR B g A TR A e B AR - B B

EIRAESIEY T RN  DISMBEDURIRA ) - IIABETAT ¢

WAV 20 HIDEE R BN ZR B §F R A TR A S R R
R EE K - BUNFZERHE R B BEFCER P 8B L RS
SATEARL

R E

1. BRRGRS QAP T RRSE ) o 1F Rl > DUBER (BEATR) 5
BRI T ILEASG Z e BT -

0 W TERUL | PHEETAEAE 20 LR + BB T I E A e S R )
A FE RS M 0 -



3t FFIHHR - B TR A AR 2w - IO % TRk

%

4K b MWHEZEEG 2 GRIFHELIER -
5. ILEETIN Al 4P R U SR G 128 - DS TBOLAR A -
HY BRI E

s (T TH H AL EE TR D - th S0 Fdt R VUERE - A G2
RKEH o

HAE R,

1. 20145 1 7 > BURFREEAR TIEGERE SRR R > M el 2 e E T
H - Rt HBEEMHILEERISTRr - B HEE BT RANEAZEE
FHOEH "TEfh L DIRAET AR TEE ) o ek -

2. BSm I RRE Sy o HATRONIE H F308 % - e AREIRR > Sa5E - 8
it BRI H AR > BURF AT S S R - (BB A RUE R o B
MIEHE A Ui A TR R A BRGNP A H 2 -

*k*

i}

ABEFERE T o R baltsg A 2017 4 3 H 17 B2 aakis - B R - IH0E
2L
WEGVBER A LR #E

WEEEA Rl
IEEHRE WAR BERL

201743 H9H



R BB EKEBE R
(EE % #®)

%%ﬁﬁiiﬁ\%iﬁiigg
[ R (R U

{EESEE FaxNo. 2530 5921
EEEEYRNE Tel. No. 2810 2668
ZpfiEEE Our Ref. : TsyB LT 00/700-2/15 (2016-17)

ST Your Ref. :

Ms Anita SIT

Clerk to the Finance Committee
Legislative Council Secretariat
Legislative Council Complex

1 Legislative Council Road
Central, Hong Kong

Dear #uita,

Appendix II

FINANCIAL SERVICES AND
THE TREASURY BUREAU
( The Treasury Branch )

24/F, Central Government Offices

2 Tim Mei Avenue
Tamar, Hong Kong

14 March 2017

Proposal from Hon Chu Hoi-dick and Hon Yiu Chung-yim

Thank you for your email of 10 March seeking Government’s view on a joint
letter dated 9 March 2017 from the Hon CHU Hoi-dick and the Hon YIU Chung-yim
proposing to move a motion under paragraph 21 of the Finance Committee Procedure.

Our response is set out at Annex.

Yours sincerely,

(Alfred Zhi)

for Secretary for Financial Services and the Treasury



Annex

Government Response
to
Motion proposed by Hon CHU Hoi-dick and Hon YIU Chung-yim
on 9 March 2017

The Motion

The Hon Chu Hoi-dick and the Hon Yiu Chung-yim intend
to move a motion (the Motion) (Enclosure 1) under paragraph 21 of
Finance Committee (FC) Procedure at the coming FC meeting on
17 March 2017 to invoke the power of FC under section 8 (3) of the
Public Finance Ordinance (PFO) (Cap. 2) and/or under paragraph (c) of
the Resolution on Capital Works Reserve Fund (CWRF) (Cap. 2A) of
PFO to impose conditions on the CWRF block allocations.

2. The Motion proposes that starting from 2017-18, if no fewer
than 20 FC Members request in writing during the scrutiny of a funding
proposal for the block allocations under CWRF, the Government must
withdraw the individual items from the relevant proposal and submit
them to the FC for separate consideration.

Legal Basis of the Motion

3. For the reasons explained in paragraphs 4 to 7 below,
Government considers that the Motion should not be included in the
agenda of an FC meeting as being out of order under Rule 30(3)(c) of the
Rules of Procedures of the Legislative Council which is applied to the FC
proceedings by virtue of paragraph 37 of the Finance Committee
Procedure.

Section 8(3) of Cap. 2 and Paragraph (c) of Cap. 2A

4, Government considers that there is no legal basis for the
Motion which seeks to rely on the two provisions in Cap. 2 and Cap. 2A.



_2-

5. The change proposed under the Motion refers to a change in
the procedure to be followed at FC meetings in approving the CWRF
block allocation. On the other hand, section 8(3) of Cap. 2 is related to
the conditions which may be specified in the FC’s delegation to the
Financial Secretary (FS) to approve changes of the “approved estimates
of expenditure” under section 8(1) of Cap. 2.

6. Likewise, the change proposed under the Motion is not
related to how the moneys from the CWRF as approved by the FC may
be expended by the FS under paragraph (c) of Cap. 2A.

7. As such, the Motion falls outside the permitted scope of
section 8(3) of Cap. 2 and paragraph (c) of Cap. 2A and should not be
included in the agenda of an FC meeting as being out of order.

Importance of Upholding the Established CWRF Block Allocations
Mechanism

8. The CWRF was established in 1982 and was deemed to be a
fund established under section 29 of Cap. 2 upon its enactment in 1983.
The Memorandum Note of the CWRF in the Estimates 2017-18 is at
Enclosure 2 for reference.

Delegated authorities

Q. Over the years, for the efficient and effective administration
of the Fund, Government has secured the approval of the FC to delegate
certain authorities to FS and government officials. These include the
delegation to allow designated officials to approve the inclusion of new
Category D projects (i.e. minor works projects) in the Public Works
Programme subject to prescribed conditions, limitations and exceptions
specified by the FC (being a project estimate ceiling of no more than
$1,500,000 in March 1983, subsequently adjusted by the FC six times and
currently stands at $30 million for a wide variety of minor works projects,
minor site investigations and feasibility studies etc. and $75 million for
the Universal Accessibility Programme) so as to reduce the number of
minor items requiring approval by the FC.



-3-

CWREF Block Allocations mechanism

10. The FC also approved the CWRF block allocations
mechanism effective from 1984-85. As explained in the relevant FC
agenda item (FCai) (see Enclosure 3), the minor works or land
resumption items created by Government under delegated authority
would still be subject to the FC approving an aggregate funding provision
for the relevant block allocations subheads of expenditure on
a yearly basis. The division of responsibility is such that Government is
authorised to approve minor items whereas the FC can focus more on
other substantial works items (so called Category A items) exceeding the
limits of delegated authority (currently $30 million for most block
allocations subheads).

11. The above division of responsibility has been efficient and
effective. Taking 2015-16 as example, the number of items processed
under the CWRF block allocations mechanism and by the FC is as
follows —

2015-16 Number of Value of project
project items items
($ Billion)
CWRF Block Allocations items Around 9 000 $9.6
Other CWRF items 69 $78.7
Total Over 9 000 $88.2
12. The CWRF block allocations mechanism also reflects a

division of responsibility between the FC and Government premised on
proper checks and balances to ensure adequate accountability.

Government accountability

13. When seeking FC’s funding approval for the CWRF block
allocations subheads each year, Government would set out key items in
the funding application. A full list of proposed items would also be
provided to the LegCo Secretariat for Members’ reference. Government
would report on the expenditure for all the CWRF block allocations
subheads on a quarterly basis. In addition, Government would provide
an annual report around second/third quarter each year to account for



-4 -

major deviations from the proposed programme in the original FCai.
Government remains fully accountable for and highly transparent in the
delivery of all the items funded under delegated authorities.

14, Government must secure the funding approval of the FC
before continuing with or creating new block allocations items. The
ambit of each CWRF block allocations subhead of expenditure is
approved by the FC. If Government seeks to exceed the funding
ceilings for a block allocations subhead of works-related expenditure, it
can only do so up to a limit of $15 million for each subhead, also in line
with the FC’s approval.

15. Many of the minor works items straddle a number of years.
Land resumption exercises pursued in line with statutory procedures may
also straddle across financial years. As such, the majority of items
(more than 8 000 in 2017-18) to be funded under the CWRF block
allocations mechanism are on-going ones. Government and all the
contractors and stakeholders concerned (e.g. clearees of land resumption
exercises) would have a legitimate expectation that once initiated, a minor
CWREF item should be allowed to continue. It would also not be
reasonable for items under planning, where these have gone through duly
authorised procedures and are within FC-approved ambits, to be curtailed
by the FC.

Implications of upsetting the established mechanism

16. The proposal for individual CWRF block allocations items
to be subject to separate voting by the FC where so requested by no fewer
than 20 FC Members would create enormous uncertainties for
Controlling Officers, contractors and other stakeholders. It is a
fundamental change to the long-established division of responsibility
between Government and the FC under the CWRF block allocations
mechanism. If on-going CWRF block allocations items could risk being
overturned subsequently, many small and medium enterprises taking up
minor works items could have legitimate concerns about the ability of
Government to fund their contracts to completion. Over 11 000 jobs
would be at stake.



_5-

17, Further, in case of land resumption exercises having
completed statutory due processes and proceeding on compensation terms
strictly in accordance with FC-approved compensation packages could
risk being overturned subsequently, the disruption to land resumption
and clearance processes and status of planned projects could have
serious financial implications.

18. In all cases, there could be serious risks of delay in
completion of works or land resumption exercises with abortive costs
and risks of legal actions by affected parties. The additional cost to
public funding — triggered unilaterally by the FC, is hard to justify.

19. As has been demonstrated, Government would heed the
advice of LegCo Panels. In the case of CWRF proposals, there have
also been full discussions in the Public Works Subcommittee. Where
justifiable and practicable, Government would moderate our funding
proposals before seeking the FC’s approval.

Conclusion

20. All said, according to the manner in which funding proposals
have been processed and approved by the FC in the past, the stakeholders
and the general public would expect the FC to approve the aggregate
funding provision for each of the CWRF block allocations subheads on a
yearly basis while offering advice to Government on the merits of
individual items. Government should be allowed to exercise its
delegated authority to create and pursue minor works items provided
within ambit and funding ceilings set by the FC, and land resumption
items provided having completed statutory procedures and in strict
accordance with FC-approved compensation/ex-gratia packages.

21. The proposal to subject certain items to separate voting by
the FC implies that the FC may then unilaterally revisit or even
disapprove such items regardless of the fact that they have been
legitimately created and pursued in the first place. This would seriously
undermine the fundamental design and spirit of the CWRF block
allocations mechanism and upset the long-held division of responsibility
between the FC and Government. At the practical level, it would create



-6 -

undue uncertainties and risk of legal challenges by those who have
legitimate expectation that the items already approved by the FC should
be allowed to continue. The proposal would not be in the public
interest.

The Treasury Branch
Financial Services and the Treasury Bureau
March 2017



Enclosure 1

HURLE
BEFY L 2017 2 3 F 17 HF B Z B g tisiie i H
W - 1% (MHEZEEGHERT) 6 21 B> WEERHEEHEE RERDT

fekk

SRS TIRFEHRS " BB R R
=p o

FAR TR RS - JIDEG T 1982 SR 1r (RAEEIEADIS 2A

) - 1983 FRRMG - MHZ B GRS IRERME BE] - 5T E BRHE
RSB TREHEE DU " H3hEl ) BiSZ > DMNEIP AR T g EFE—
T RCER o bR B T RSAGHEERC,  (Block Allocations) e

BAGHER R B et e > EEI0AGHIHE R R AL - R AE
o] " RRAE ) BRHIRVEREGHERN - IR S5 e T mSAEAZ > APE1E - A
R e 9400 (BT H ~ HERKEEERLY 124 ([ERVRAGHE > BN REfE T T
et FEFHEH > SFR B ABEINE -

WERRy - AT ERTAREILEAG I - MERIRBEEEEE 25
COFEBURBT) 565 8 15R28 33K Je "B f@/ADISE 2A & (FA TRE M5
&) GTVBZREGNNET]  BaTRERRERLHE > — 7 SRR
NI LGERFHEE TR, -

=

FRIBEBADISE 28 (QIBURET) 5 81555 35K K &I &AM 2A
(EATIRGEHES) THAYEE 1 FrEairyeels 10 S 1997 4 12 A 17 HiRE
CAFRIABRGT) (55 2 F)25 29(1) FREZ LA IE AR T Y ()= - H 2017/18

IEFERG - MR B g AR TR G A e R H  - E ]

FIRAEHY T IRIIMRIE ~ BISMEDL IR, o IOAEETAT ¢

WAV 20 BILEGHR BNV &R B GRS A AN TR A R AaERCERI
AR EE K - BUNFZERHE R A BIEFCER P 8 BE RS
SATEARL

HREH

1. BEEGRGZ NAPERHIZEIIA T RRMBHRA - (FRkfEr > DIBEHR (BACR) 58
T3 FRIR T ILAg Z e R (T -

2.4 RGP, PUESTEAE 20 M E - 2% T IDEG AR EHEIPIL - 1L
A RIS M 0 -


profile
文字方塊
                               Enclosure 1



3. Mt FFIHHIR - SBEA TR ARG ESe 2imE » JIPR % TR

%

4K MWHEZEEG 2 gRIFHELIER -
5. ILEETIN Al 4P R SR G 128 - DS TBOLAR R -
HUYBHIEE

fegm (T TH H NI EE TR DA -t S0 ifFdses oRIVERE - AN g8
KRB

HtrER

1.2014 5 1 H > BURFEEA TR (AR ARG - it ik 2 HEtE I
H - RHEE REER IR EERIERR - B HEERBUTRANEIAZIER
FHOEH TEiE L DRET ARSI TEE o Bl E -

2. BSmRRe Sy o HATROMNIE HF308 % - e BRI > Ea5E - 8
i el BRI H AR - BURF AT S S R - (BB RUE Y o B
MIEEHE A Ui A TR R A SRR P A H 2 -

*hk

AEE LT > i BAGA 2017 2 3 H 17 HIf R &siis - B - IH00E
o
2L

WEGVBER A G LIEREN#E

WAEEmA Rl
IEEHRE WAR GERL

201743 H9H



Enclosure 2

CAPITAL WORKS RESERVE FUND

Memorandum Note

The Capital Works Reserve Fund (CWRF) was established with effect from 1 April 1982 by Resolution of the
Legislative Council on 20 January 1982 for the purpose of financing the Public Works Programme and the acquisition
of land. The first Resolution was subsequently replaced by a second Resolution on 27 July 1983. For the purpose of
giving effect to arrangements for implementing paragraph 6 of Annex III to the Joint Declaration of the Government of
the United Kingdom and the Government of the People’s Republic of China signed in Beijing on 19 December 1984,
the 1983 Resolution was replaced by a third Resolution passed by the Legislative Council on 15 May 1985. On
13 January 1988, the Legislative Council passed an amendment to the Resolution which effected the transfer of the
financing of capital subventions and major systems and equipment from the General Revenue Account to the Fund with
effect from 1 April 1988. On 6 November 1991, the Legislative Council passed an amendment to the Resolution to
include provisions for government borrowings to be credited to the Fund and for repayments, and payment of interest
and expenses relating to such borrowings, to be made from the Fund. As consequential amendments to the New
Territories Land Exchange Entitlements (Redemption) Ordinance enacted on 12 December 1996, the Resolution was
amended to include provisions for the payment of redemption money payable in respect of land exchange entitlements
and of interest payable thereon under the New Territories Land Exchange Entitlements (Redemption) Ordinance. These
amendments took effect when the Ordinance came into operation on 27 June 1997. Following the handover on 1 July
1997, the Resolution was amended by the Provisional Legislative Council on 17 December 1997 to remove provisions
concerning the sharing of land premium under paragraph 6 of Annex I to the Joint Declaration as these provisions had
become obsolete. The amended Resolution came into effect on 1 January 1998.

2 The Resolution provides that—

(a) the Fund be administered by the Financial Secretary, who may delegate his power of administration to other
public officers;

(b) there be credited to the Fund—
(i) premium income received from land transactions;
(i) all moneys received arising from works or commitments entered into for the purposes of the Fund;

(iii). unclaimed deposits in respect of moneys referred to in subparagraph (ii) which have been unpaid for
5 years;

(iv) such appropriations from general revenue as may be approved by the Provisional Legislative Council
or Legislative Council;

(v) sums borrowed under section 3 of the Loans Ordinance (Cap. 61) where the resolution of the
Provisional Legislative Council or Legislative Council approving the borrowing so stipulates;

(vi) all moneys received by way of interest or dividends earned in respect of moneys held in the Fund; and
‘(vii) such donations and other moneys as may be received for the purposes of the Fund;
(¢) the Financial Secretary may expend moneys from the Fund for—
() the purposes of the Government’s public works programme;

(ii) the purchase and installation of equipment consequential on implementing the public works
programme;

(iii) the development, purchase and installation of major systems and equipment used by the Government;
(iv) capital subventions;
(v) the acquisition of land; and

(vi) the payment of redemption money payable in respect of land exchange entitlements and of interest
mmmrnlela 2k memmen veiedme ddaa NTmszr Tameito foc T oo d oo oo Yool oo oien ST o Joedt oY Oedinance
payable thereonm under e New 1eITHlOIES LaNa cXCnange Dmiuemenis (Reaempiion) Ui ainance

(Cap. 495);

in accordance with such conditions, exceptions and limitations as may be specified by the Finance
_ Commitee;

(d) the Financial Secretary may—

(i) transfer from the Fund to the general revenue any balance in the Fund which is not required for the
purposes of the Fund; '

(ii) repay the principal, interest thereon and expenses incurred in relation to sums borrowed under
section 3 of the Loans Ordinance (Cap. 61) where such sums have been credited to the Fund; and

(ii) in his discretion, authorise the investment in such manner as he may determine of any moneys held in
the Fund at any time; and

(e) the Director of Accounting Services shall, under the authority of a funds warrant issued by the Financial
Secretary, pay from the Fund such sums as may be required to meet expenditure from the Fund.


profile
文字方塊
                               Enclosure 2


CAPITAL WORKS RESERVE FUND

3 In accordance with the terms of the Resolution, all revenue from land transactions has been paid into the Fund
from 1 January 1998.

4 Expenditure from the Fund is limited in respect of each subhead by the allocation shown under the column
headed ‘Estimate 2017—18 in the Fund estimates, and this may not be exceeded in 2017-18 without the prior approval
of the Financial Secretary. For all Category A projects, the approved project estimate of each project was that approved
by the Finance Committee of the Legislative Council or the Financial Secretary acting under delegated power.
Approvals up to 31 December 2016 are included. The total commitment incurred may not exceed the approved project
estimate, which in turh may not be altered without the prior approval of the Finance Committee or the Financial
Secretary acting under delegated power. For block allocations under the various expenditure heads, the approved
allocation for each block allocation for 2016-17 was that approved by the Finance Committee or the Financial Secretary
acting under delegated power. Expenditure of any amount in excess of the approved allocation requires prior approval
of the Finance Committee or the Financial Secretary acting under delegated power. As at 31 December 2016, the
provisions for block allocations for 201718 are subject to funding approval of the Finance Committee.

5 The balance available in the Fund as at 1 April 2017 is estimated to be about $87,180 million. It is estimated that
during 2017-18, about $101,000 million will be paid into the Fund from premium income received from land
transactions. In addition, about $2,750 miltion is expected to accrue to the Fund from investment income on its
balances during 2017-18, and about $38 million from donations and contributions. The Fund will thus have receipts of
about $103,788 million in 2017—18 which, taken together with the opening balance and the transfer of $4,500 million
from general revenue, will have available about $195,468 million to meet estimated payments of about $91,654 million,
including about $77 million of estimated interest and other expenses on government bonds issued in July 2004, during
2017-18. The Fund will have an estimated balance of about $103,814 million as at 31 March 2018.

6 There are 11 heads of expenditure under the Fund, covering the following—
(a) Land Acquisition (Head 701), '
(5) Public Works Programme (Heads 702 to 707, 709 and 711),

(¢c) Capital Subventions and Major Systems and Equipment (Head 708}, and
(d) Computerisation (Head 710).



The following is

meeting of the Finance

Date:

Item No. B.938

Enclosure 3

EXTRACT

FROM THE NOTES ON DECISIONS
OF THE

FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL |

an extract from the notes on decisions taken at/peints—saised-afier the

Committee held on

HEAD 701 — LAND ACQUISITION
HEAD 703 — BUILDINGS

HEAD 705 — EHGINEERING

TAD 707 — Npd TOWNS AHD PUBLIC HOUBING

(CTHER THAL HOUSING RUTHORITY)
52D 709 ~ WATERWORKS

o

LOCK ALLOCATICNS

C

EPITAL WORKS RESERVIE FUND

Members approved allocations totalling
1,220,850,000 for the financial year 1984~
5 under the Captial Works Reserve Fund as
utlined at Enclosure (i? ).

IN P6/258



profile
文字方塊
                               Enclosure 3


c'item §L98
(FIN P6/258)

"HEAD 701

B
- & -

LAND ACQUISITION

YEAD 703 - BUILDINGS

HEAD 705 - ENGINEERING

HEAD 707 - NEA TOWNS AND PUBLIC HOUSING
(OTHER THAN HOUSING AUTHORITY)

HEAD 709 - WATERWORKS

"BLOCK ALLOCATIONS

CAPITAL WORKS RESERVE FUND

Members are invited to approve
allocations totalling
$1,220,850,000 for the financial
vear 1984-85 under the Capital
Works Reser&eA fund as listed at

Enclosure 3.

Introduction

The Capital Works Reserve - Fund  (CWRF) Qas

~established . on 20 January 1982 for the purpose .of
financing the ©Public Works Programme (PWP) and the

acquisition of land. The Resolution of  the

" Legislative Council setting up the CWRF stated, inter

alia, that the Financial Secretary may expend moneys
from the Fund for the purposes of the Government's
PWP and for the acquisition of land in accordance
with such terms and conditions as are approved by

“Pinance Committee.

9... oOnly projects in Category A of the PWP are

funded; each such project has a project estimate -
which is submitted to Members for approval on the
recommendation of Public Works Sub-Committee.
Expenditure against each project may not in total
exceed the approved project estimate without Members':
further approval of an incCrease “in the approved -
project estimate. C P

3. A small number of items under each Head of the
CWRF -~ the block allocations - are funded on .a
year-to-year Dasis and have no approved project
estimate. Expenditure against each block allocation
in one year may not exceed the allocation approved

for it by Members annually. Before the CWRF was

established in 1982, this was done in the context of
the Estimates. ’ ‘

/4. The ..:



f
ed

1
= .
- %6 -

4 "The estimated expenditure under the CWRF, as

shown in the blue pages of the 1983-84 Estimates, was:

noted by Members on 23 February 1583. However, it is
now considered that, .to .accord with the: Resolution

setting up the C(WRF, Members' specific approval
should be sought =ach year for the funds to be shown
in the Estimates For each block allocation. This

item seeks Membeérs' aporoval for block allocations to
be shown in the 1984-85 Estimates.

HEAD 701 - LAHD ACQUISITION
5. Allocation of $35,000,000 is sought for
compensation for . surrenders ‘and resumpiions:

miscellancous For resumption costs for preojects to Dde
undertaken by the ,Urban <Council and the Housing
Authority. Expenditure against this allocation up to
30 November 1983 was $7,339,118 and the revised
estimate - for 1983-84 is $29,000,000 against an
allocation of $35,000,9000. :

5. Allocation of $50,000 is sought for demolition
expenses and ex-gratia compensation for -dangerous

S e

buildinas Ffor emergency wOrks on dangerous buildings

on land that has reverted to the Crown and for the

payment o¢f ex~-gratia compensation to tenants. in the
event of demclition being necessary. There has besn

no expenditure against this aliocation up toc 30

November 1983 and the revised estimate is $5¢,000
against an allocation cf $50,000.

7.  Allocation of $1,100,000,000 1is sought for

compensaticn and ex-gratia allowances for the PWP to
meet all land acquisition costs, otner than direct
works costs, in respect of projects in ~the PWE.
Expenditure against this block allocation ‘up to
30 November 1983 .was $601,673,677 and the ‘revised
estimate for 1983-84 1is $1,100,000,000 against an
allocation for 1983-84 of $1,557,450,000.

HEAD 703 - BUILDINGS

8. Allocation of $500,000 1is sought for minor
outstanding building items -as an arbitrary amount
which may boe used initially for urgent payments in
respect of minor outstanding works to a wvalue not
exceeding $100,000 on any building project which has
been substantially completed and for which there is
no subhead in the CWRF estimates. New subheads will
pe created for such projects during the Yyear, and
once thase are crestad, the expenditure will Dbe
transferred to the new subheads. The total debit
against this block allocation as at 30 November 1983
was $32,606, This will have been cleared by 31 March
1984, and there wiil cthus ne no net expenditure
during the current financial year. ‘

&
pon
[

/9. Allocation ..;



!

t

~~
d
)
~r
- B - . -

9. Allocation of $18,000,000 is sought for minor
building ‘works selected from items in Category D of
the PWP. Projects approved for inclusion in Category
D. by the Financial Secretary under delegated
authority will be funded up to the limit of the
allocation agreed by MMembers on a first-come-first-
served basis.. . Projects included in Category D after
the approved allocation has been fully committed will
be held over until the following year. Works funded
under this block allocation include fitting-out of
leased government  office accommodation, minor

improvements to axisting buildings and small
recreation facilities  and amenities in the urban |
areas and rural New Territories. . Expenditure up to
30 November 1983 on minor works selected from-
Category D of the PWP was $6,036,194 and the revised.
estimate for 1983-84 is $13,245,000. The estimate of
$18,000,000 for the funds required in 1984-85
compares with $14,000.000 approved  for 1983-84. The-
increased allocation sought is to recognize the
increase 1in the financial limit from $500,000 per

project - to $1,500,000 per project agreed by Members
on'9 March 1983.

10. Allocation of $3,000,000 is sought for mincr
investigations for building projects for expenditure
on minor Site investigation wOrks costing not more
than $250,000 in respect of each site. For 1983-84,
the financial 1limit for individual investigations to
be charged to this block allocation was $100,000.
This limit has not proved realistic, -and it has not
been possible to fund the majority of investigations
needed within it. As site  investigations are now
required for all projects pefore detailed design can
begin, it is proposed that the 1imit be raised to
$250,000 so that all investigations other than very
major ones (for which separate projects in Category A.

will be sought) -can be charged -to this block:

allocation. Expenditure on minor investigations up
to 30 November 1983 was $152,799 and the revised

" estimate for 1983-84 is $1,000,000 against -an

at
g

!

,v4

/r“w

5,

allocation of $3,000,000.

HEAD 705 - ENGINEERING

1l. Allocations of $200,000 each are sought for

minor outstanding civil engineering items and minor
outstanding highways items as arbitrary amounts which
may be used for these purposes and in accordance with
the procedures described in paragraph 8. There has

- been no debit against either of these Dblock

allocations up to 30 November 18983, and none is
anticipated during the current financial year.

/12. allocations ...



N

&)

-~
€

12. Allocations of $2,800,000 and  $6,000,000
respectively are sought for minor civil engineering
works selected from items in Category D of the DPWP

and minor highway works selected from items in
Category D of the PWP, to be applied in accordance
with the procedures described in paragraph 9. Works
funded under these block allocations include minor
civil enginesring and highway woOrks, including
improvements to existing facilities, in Hong Kong,
Xowloon and the rural New Territories. Expenditure
up to 30 November. 1983 on minor c¢ivil engineering
works selescted  from Categorv D of the PWP was
$417,723 and the revised estimate for 1983-84 is
$1,186,000. The éstimate of $2,800,000 for the funds
required in 1984-85 for minor civil engineering works
compares with $1,800,000 approved for 1983-84.
ExXpenditure up to 30 November 1983 on minor highway
items selected from Category D of the PWP was
$764,572 and the revised estimate for 1983-84 is
$2,811,000. The estimate of $6,000,000 for the Ffunds
raquired in 1984-85 for minor highway works compares
with $4,500,000 originally approved for 1983-84. The
increased allocations sought are to recognize the
increase in the financial 1imit from $500,000 per
project to $1,500,000 per project agreed by Members
on 9 March 1983. 4

13. Allocations of $1,000,000 and $500,000
respectively are sought for minor investigations for
civil engineering projects and minor investigations

for highway projects for expenditure on minor site

investigation works costing not more than $250,000 in
respect of eagh site. As with the allocation
described in paragraph 10, the financial 1limit for
individual investigations to be <charged to these
block allocations is currently $200,000 and it 1is
similarly proposed to raise the 1limit to $250,000.
Expenditure on minor investigations for civil
engineering projects up to 30 November 1983 was
$195,481 and the revised estimate for 1983-84 1is
$763,000 against an allocation of $1,000,000. There
has been no expenditurs up to 30 November 1983 on
minor investigations £for highway projects, and the

revised astimate for 1983-84 is $350,000 against an

allocation of $450,000.

14. Allocation of $14,000,000 is sought for traffic

engineering works for pedestrian and vehicular aids
and Mass Transit Railway traffic management and
associated Works. Expenditure against this
allocation up toc 30 November 1983 was $2,648,114 and
the revised estimate for 1983-84 is $10,500,000
against an asllocation of $10,500,000. A

' /15. Allocation ...



X
- o5y -

15. - Allocation of $7,500,000 is sought £for minor
\[ roads and bridgss = for minor reconstruction,
improvements (strest widening, bus bays and traffic
islands) and construction of footpaths in Hong Kong,
Zowloon and the rural New Territories. Expenditure
ander this allocation up EtO 30 November 1983 was
2,084,420 and the revised estimate for 1983-84 is
36,800,000 against an allocation of $7,500,000.

16. Allocation of $12,000,000 is sought for works

contingent on dasvelovment for modifications to public

L roads, drains and Sewers contingent on develcpment.
Expenditure under this allocation up to 30 November
1983 was $4,226,619 and the revised estimate for
1983-84 is $11,000,000 against an allocation of
$12,000,000.

—

4EAD 707 - NE® TOWNS AND PUBLIC HOUSING (OTHER THAN
HOUSING AUTHORITY) '

17. Allpcation of $500,000 1is sought for minor
outstanding new towns and public housing {other than
Housing Authority) items as an arbitrary amount which
may be Wused in ‘he same way as the allecation
described in paragraph 8. There has been no debit
against this block allocation up to 30 November 1983,
and none is anticipated during the current financial

year.

LA

18. Allocation of $8,900,000 is sought for minor

new towns and public housing (other than Hous1ng
s Authority) works selected from items in Category D of
the DPWP as described in paragraph 9. Works funded
Gnder this block allocation include minor development
works and small recreation facilities and amenities
in the new towns. Expenditure up to 30 November 1983
against this allocation was $181,369 and the revised
estimate for 1983-84 is $2,122,000. The estimate of
$8,900,000 for the funds required in 1984-85 compares
with $3,237,000 approved for 1983-84. The increasad
allocation sought is to recognize the increase in the
financial 1imit from $500,000 per project to
$1,500,000 per project agreed by Members on 9 March

1983.

19. Allocation of ' $2,000,000 is sought for minor
investigations for new towns and public housing
(other than Housing Authority) oroiects for
expenditure on minor site investigation works costing
not more than $250,000 in respect of each site. As
with the allocation described in paragraph 10, the
financial 1limit for individual investigations to be
charged to this block allocation 1is currently
$100,000, and it is now proposed to raise the limit
to $250,000. Expenditure on minor investigations up
to 30 November 1583 was "$121,452 and the revised
estimate for 1983-84 is $605,000 against- an

allocation of $900,000.

7

/20. Allocation ...



N2

I

&

4
- @ -

20. Allocation of $5,600,000 is sought for minor
landscaping works in the New Towns for minor amenity
planting and landscad>ing to unallocated Crown Land
within the New Town lay-outs, costing 12ss than
$200,000 for each site. In previous vyears, this
block allocation was =antitled "aminor development
works each costing less than $200,000". The change
in ambit of this allocation is vroposed to reflect
the type of works most frequently funded by it, and
to exclude works for which funds are provided from
other sources. Expenditure up to 30 Wovember 1983 on
minor development works was $1,513,325 and the
revised estimate for 1983-84 is $4,872,000. The
estimate of the allocation required in 1984-85 is
$5,600,000, which is the same as that approved for

1983-84.

HEAD 709 -~ WATERWORKS

21. Allocation of $100,000 is sought for minor
outstanding waterworks items as an arbitrary amount
which may be used for this purpose in accordance with
the procedures described in paragraph 8. The total
debit against this block allocation as at 30 November
1983 was ©$12,897. This will have been cleared by 31
March 1984, and there will thus be no net ﬂx“endltch

durlng the current financial year.

22. Allocation of $2,000,000 is sought for minor
waterworks selected from items in Category D of the
PWP as described in paragraph 9. Works tunded under
this block allocation include minor local supplies
works and minor improvements to existing facilities.
Expenditure up to 30 November 1983 on minor works
selected from Category ‘D of the PWP was $10,0l1 and
the revised estimate for 1983-84 is $548,000. The
estimate of $2,000,000 for the funds required 1in
1984-85 compares with $415,000 approved for 1983-84.
The increased allocation sought is to recognize the
increase in the financial 1limit from $500,000 per
project to $1,500,000 per prOJect agreed by Members
on 9 March 1983.

23. Allocation of $1,000,000 is sought for minor
investigations for waterworks projects for
expenditure on minor site investigation works costing
not more than $250,000 in respect of each site. As
described in paragraph 10, the financial 1limit for
individual investigations of this kind 1is $100,000
and it 1is proposed that the 1limit be raised to
$250,000. There has been no expenditure on minor
investigations up to 30 November 1983 as it has not
been possible to undertake any investigations within
the present limit of $100,000 per site.

P e e R e e et



Head

701 ~ Land

Acquisition

703 - Buildings

'705 -~ Engineering

T for -
‘Litle ~2§2ﬁ¥z._.
o | s
'Compénsatioh'fcr surrenders 35,000,000
and resumptions : Miscellaneous :
Demolition expenses and ex-gratia i 50,000
" compensation for dangerous :
buildings
Compensation and ex—gratla .
- allowances for the Pubilc Works ~ )
Programme 1,557,450,000
Sub~total - 15592,500,000
Minor outstanding building items 500,000
Minor building works selected from
items in Catagory D of the Public =
Works Programme ' 14,000, 000
Minor investigations for building .
projects 3,000,000
Sub-total 17,4 500,000
Minor civil engineering works
selected from items in Category D
of the Public Works Programme 1,800,000
Minor outstanding civil ehgineering =
items ’ ZOO’OOO
Minor investigations for civil
engineering projects 1,000,000
- Traffic engineering works 10, 500,000
Minor roads and bridges 7,500,000
Works contingent on developument 12,000,000

Allodation

Enclosure 3

-.'Réviséd
4 Expend.iture : 'estimate
Cfrom 1.4.83to - - for - Lstimate
jKL;ELlii_._ .i&ﬁtiﬁt. _jﬁﬁtﬁﬁi_
S T .Vg A | $
7:339,118 29,000,000 " 35,000,000
- 50,000 ' 50,000
601,673,677.  "1,100,000,000  *,100,000,000
609,012,795. ' 1,129,050,000  1,135,050,000
32,606* - 500,000
6,036,194 13, 245,000 18,000,000
152.799‘1‘ 1,060,000 3,000,000
6,221,599 14,245,000 21,500,000 '
417,723 1,186,000 2,800,000
™ - 200,000
195,481, 763,000 1,000,000 -
2,648,114 ' 10,500,000 14,000,000
2,084,420, - ' 7,500,000
b 226,619.

'ﬁ'12,ooo.ouoﬁgf



Heédﬁ

7b7 ;'New Towns

.and Public
Housing
(other than
Housing
Authority)

: . Alloeation
o for
Title . ; 198384 -
| %
Minor highway engineering works selected
' from items in Category D of the Public. = . .
WOrks Programme 4,500,000, .
. Minor outstanding highway items f 4 300,000
Minor investigations for hlghway . ,
prOJects + & 450,000
Sub~total 38,250,000
Minor investigations for new towns and .
public housing (other than Housing 7
Authority) projects . 900,000
" Minor landscaping works in the new towns”??~ 5,600,000
Minor new towns and. public housing (other .
than Housing Authority) works selected
from items in Category D of the Public -
‘Works Programme - 3,237,000
Minor outstanding new towns and public
" housing (othér than Housing Authority) .
items ‘ ‘ 500,000
Sub-total 10,237,000

‘Revised
CBzpenditure - esvimate
from lek.83 for
=i }()01_1983 198}"’8‘4‘
are :
764,572 2,811,000
- 350|OOO .
£ 10,336,929 33,410,000
121,452 . . 605,000
1,513,325 4,872,000
181.369  2,122,000
1,816,146 7,599,000

. kistimate
1984-85
b

6,000,000

200,000 -

500,000

44,200,000

‘2,000,000

5,600,000

8,900,000

200,000

- 17, 000 000



. £1loecation

'ExPenditure
. B A for: from 1.4.83%
Head: ‘Ttle . . .1983.84. 1o 30,118%
| § $
70974 Waterworks Mihd%iﬁéﬁ%rﬁérgs'églected. 5
c ' - from items in Category D N
. of Public Works Programme k15,000 10,011
Minéi[6u§éfdpding wateerrks-,-; _
items: 7 “ 100,000 12,897
© Miner investigations for . . .
waterworks projects '+ 100,000 -
. 'Sub-total - 615,000 22,908

Revised
estimate
for

1983-84

#

648,000

648,000

¢ Totall  4,659,102,000 = 627,410,%7  1,184,952,000

Estimate

198485
it
2,000,000
100,000
1.ooorooo
3,100, 000

1,220,850, 000

_*"These represent the .current debits against the allocations, wnich
© will be cleared on -creation of the necessary subheads by debiting
the new subheads and crediting the subheads with token allocations

for this purpose.



0 O I

RS Appendix I11

RS ¢ T aRRRRCA TAREER RS T BEACHERK | P SRR E

SHIH  WHERVBZEG LR TEeR - A TR ¥ 20173 H 17 H
WMHZEGRESEEEE > NEREOREFE T > REFR T Mg >
A TERMEEAR TR G AR S T B ER ) T, I o W
BEFRZ#E -

HAT > HEFRRCIEIA G E A 2 BUE (T - R0 i T -

[F - REBRRREREAR - REEF KGHAN]

(—) BEREHEMZGERHEW » WHTH

ERF A TRy

RapAAZGS 2% (S EMriEe]) % 8% 3400 2 /& 48 i 6 2A
(AA27essk A &) ¥ oL L onikd enfppf = % 0 1997 & 127 17 p 1345
(2> £ pArciEol) (5 2%)% 20(0)#F 48 1 foid B ek # eh(C)# > p 2017/18
ZEERBY ML R AT AREE AL FMESBTY o B
FEAES cn Taap iE i~ Gl FmE ] o e r B3 deT

w0220 Pk ERR VAL R § FRA A R AR FREE R
FRNE 6 &K RSB um DA MERERY B RAMBLR §
¥R o

MEURFHE (-1 [E1 7 -

4 FREREREHIMES 2R o ¥ AR A A iE Y X E B R R o

Bk FTRBIT - AdpBiTMA € R A F I & MBI R 0F A

INE2F583)F  PIMAHML ¢ AR T HAPPERES 21 S
B(L)iF Pl i3 e P B A T E BT by eiE 2 o

=5

6. F1k » RETH BT B & £ ¥ 4cf
PAGNKEFT A HE T AP -

R 2AR (OB AT ML g o

7.5 k%27 B 2% 5 8R)EfE AR () EFRE R 0 4 203 R
20 REDRAY > AL € §RIRRA ¢

WEFEZHE (M T EEZE ) ) HECHREXTERED - WEZHEE - 28t
KAV Z G T EE] SR ESUZAETRRRE ST > 2l (AR TR HE
&) BHSCEFSATEEZ T F o~ Bl R R o WA e
b eh e 2 U] IIAFRE R HAYANE -

M ZERL e bR s ] ZEHEET > IEIERAKE (OB
Bil) 5 8 i BHMTEAGISE 2A B (A TREGEFA ) -

AZBEEH 1983 FLIK - EE el - 2/ iR 1983435 9H -
1987 4£ 12 9 H ~ 19894E4 H 12 [ ~ 199148 H 9 H ~ 199543 H 9 [ »
2007411 § 2 H ~ 201242 7 { 13 HIILAE W R G » (AESEmILSE T e



b b 2 R BYANE o ERPAESEOIR TR o LSRN B R
(Z) 2FFMEHXEER

[ > & (BERITEEILEE RS ~ AT ETASE M) 5 1277
Bz o it

" (WBZEEGHE) F 21 BIERIEE - TEEARESIZRE T k5
HEE T/ NEZ B GG R FARRE « DU (O BRED) (55 2 2%
8(3)RERI T BUE] ERAVRETTREA00RIT ~ PISMELERMIHVERSE - SRR
55 2 B 29 {iRaR 1L HY S TRAR SR HER LR T AYBH SRS e I PR R R H5

N o

Vi

PR AR 2/ VBN E =EEN TR 2 528 29 (Re Y S IR
HHBEAER TIPSR TR PRIFAVERZE - B BEIRIRIR AR
fiE > BULIIFNBUREIE SR IS - =R T STV g aifesitt e e
Bk T ATIRIERIRER ) -

(=) BEFEEFREE

BURFEIEHIEENESE - T RZEFTREET - BB =] a4 AT A iR S 2A F(c)

B I Ze G Pt AR AR el R EIEAAERE ) - RS BB RYER AR A

IEHE > EEABHEED 2A (BEATREMEHES) s > T VBEER A HES
SCAHFCH. ... ABZRIE IR 2 B G R IHRIIRIT: ~ DISMEDL RTS8

BT (1) 2t T~ biehim s ) ) fVEEREEV RS 0 (2) TiFEE b

s R BYEREDIR A g RE

HF EAT T 2R TR R A e B AR e R ARIRSE 2 558 8 (RS 3R

B 2A EMVIRET ST - R DR E L BB B R RAVIRE T3 Y
- NI 2 A B R R R AR B AN AERE - BUN TSR ZE L5, 2 528 8 fiR5E 3

T B 2ABEERE - BIX LREE TR G EEESTIRENRET - BEAS
AR A2 -

WER  BURHEIRE R - 1704 P M8 SRR R - S5 T

HERE SRBIR 2 - (ERCSI B SRR - BURFBIIEZG TR » MBS i
FHEEI SRR T ® bl 2 U, S o MR -
HEI R R AR A R ST -

(M) EEBMES  SHMZEALAAR  HUFERCENETREERF

SLBUFZ (B0 IAg M ERERIG/NESK (3 H 15 1) [mikEFLHHEE
Ko FHESTRBRFH AR SEERITIG] > 2@ N2 — (A RE -

Bt RERELISL > B (ASHBORDI) 5 8 B SIBAGIE 2A T (3
ATAGEHLS) o TG TR A RIS TR T2
G A U 2 ) BB EAE -

Bl > ESMEET T 2~ blvhim s ] ) N e TR BAENSE
i (MBZEERFEF)  AZBGLANTHERE  HIKEEHNZES
afam - BREEGER  NARBEHAIERES > WHET > JuE bl Tixe - o)



FmE ] 2R -

Bl > MZE AT RERE  #HIRAD - STamAEaT T iF i ~ bieh i s /4]
ZWE (TEEEZE ) - IMWZGEFET - izt GRSERAND 5 925 -
DIERFIERES) - EFRHBIER - ENEEHREE] (UBZEgHER

Fe) o SR ZIRIE NG - Al B % -

(F) HERE 2R BT

S (3 A 15 H) BiHEmERE MR T RHE ZEet o B REETA
T BERERES

TR ABZ G5 2% (XL MsE) B 8iE% 3% 2 /& 48 it 0] 2A
(AA1AEEE A L) ¢ anr LTk anfppd 2 2§20 1997 & 127 17 p {345
(2 £ HFciEs]) (% 2F)% 29(1) i #& & foid B ik @ eh(c)4x > p 2017/18
ST E R R MAr f A A T ARRGE A & RSB o

PP PR TP ER S G E ] o A r B3 4T

YA 20 PR E GARAVMALR § FREATAGR A EFHASERY
FRIE 6 &R A RBuEn G BERSRY B RAMBLR ¢
FiEgEM o

[Z : FRREEEETIA]
FRIFIBUGEHER  WEEABEIERZERAHITE T - JREEm P EE]=

R ZERTHA - BIEDSR B ZE 3T - DA EERE 58 - T - £fF
AHE R - SBRY AR AGSEE - WFSOHRR -

(—) EETHEE—

Mird R gl A1 qeid A 4T > AP 7014 p 1004CA ~ % p 701 4 p
1100CA ~ 4,5 705 4 p 5001BX » a3 pisc e @ R F #24E F 'T» T 3 R
FUEE  RE LA P 706 4 B 6101TX » A @ £ G gL T T
7500 F & ; B L AP 710 4 B AO0TGX - i prc e @ KRG L T
71,0008~ A AT REE A EFEMERTENER2BHEL P 0T
MIFMAES PR LT 730005 2 U MRS PET AP L4
TARIARIE P PR o Ra 0 p 2017/18 PAskE R A A ARRER A A F
oo MU RAEREP 0 AT e R SN2 L2 ERAVHABLAE EFRAS
R ALEHESERDT B2 5 & RAFHESFERY B2 B
B BiTRyEs Heruf poog oo

(Z) BETRE=

Mist B gk A1 ARk A& T o B P 7014 p 1004CA -~ i p 701 4 #
1100CA ~ %, B 705 4 p 5001BX » ‘afFpisc @ @ IR F #£HEF 'L T 7 Rk
IR B L AP 706 4 B 6101TX » 7 a4 pipc 7 7 £ LG $IEL L T
7500 % ~ 5 kB AP 7104 B AOO7GX > A piscd @ £ IF $fEL 1T
10008~ 5 ARG AL FEMBHRTE DAL BRL AP o
AR PEIRG FEL L 30008~ N MRS LT ESE L4
TR PR T AR o KA o p 2017/18 A E R A A I REE A LB



oo MU RAEREP 0 AT e R S 3B L2 ERAVHBLER € FRAS
RER R EFMBEFERD T > 15 & PUFRETERT B2 B
s e EITRPREL Qe B g

(=) BETEE=

PAirL A gRei A1 AR A& T 0 BA P 7014~ p 1004CA -~ % p 701 4
1100CA ~ 3 B 705~ P 5001BX » iz pfpc e & £ ILG 1L 'L T2 KK
PRUEE 5 e L P 706 & P 6101TX » ~afFpipcs @ R MG > T
75008 ~ ; 3B LR P 7104 P AOO7TGX » 7 afFpdrce @ LG L '
10008~ AL ARREE A EFMER T EDEL2LBEL LD T
B PRRG L L T3000F o NS P LT EE LAF
TRIARIEP PR o Ra o p 2017/18 PAscE R A AL ARRER A AR
b B P REED > AL R LR VR (ML R §RFAR) ¥ 21
WAL ERAEON2FE X AFRTREINRIT AL O RNBYED ;2 FiTK
2 Lé‘.‘jr‘f’lIEE xﬁ(v} o

(A - /]

HEEAE 2017 - 3 H 9 HRMZEHIEN - ERE (WEE2Agg#EF)
F2LENIA THEEHE ) - WERE > R G EEERENSE K -
A S AR bR TERETRE L A3 H 17 H e /503 A 18 HYMZ g

or e
u?z °

WEREHERER - ARG EETHS] - AMEA TR AR
R AR R AR - LB HIE T (BAE) 5 I3 IR T 104
IR RIER > A GHE - FAGE > SHBEFERNAE IR mEERE -
JRNAE IR 2 R R TR {28 -

EEm A0 > Wyes L RSP N IEHE A - Ky H RS E - R AR B E R
R BCE TEOLEAR R BEEETR -

HEEL
&g LRERRENE S

SRt

ICEAERAARIM AR AAR ERL

BRI | 2MHEEEE
AT RS S R R S

201743 H 15 H





